

Appeal No. ED108598

MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

U.S. BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE OF THE LIVING TRUST AGREEMENT OF
LORENZ K. AYERS DATED MAY 3, 1967, AS AMENDED AND RESTATED,

Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

ELIZABETH MOLK,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Trial Court of the City of St. Louis
Cause No. 1722-PR00637
Hon. Rex Burlison

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD P.C.

Clayton G. Kuhn, #55222

Bhavik R. Patel, #56103

James R. Ruffin, #64128

600 Washington Avenue – 15th Floor

314-231-3332 | 314-241-7604 (Fax)

ckuhn@sandbergphoenix.com

bpatel@sandbergphoenix.com

rruffin@sandbergphoenix.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 1. Background.....1

 2. History of Trustee’s Actions3

 3. Procedural History.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

 POINT I.....6

 1.1. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment in Trustee’s Favor as it Correctly Interpreted RSMo. § 469.411 to Permit a Unitrust Election.6

 1.2. Standard of Review7

 1.3. Missouri’s Unitrust Statute, RSMo. § 469.411, Allows a Trustee to Be Impartial to All Beneficiaries.....7

 1.4. The Anne Trust Is Eligible for a Unitrust Conversion Under RSMo. § 469.411 Because the Trust Became Irrevocable Before 2001 and Does Not Contain a Specific Prohibition Against a Unitrust Election.....8

 1.5. Contrary to Appellant’s Arguments, a Trust’s Income-Only Dispositive Scheme is Not a “Specific Prohibition” Against a Unitrust Election.9

 1.6. Conclusion.....14

 POINT II15

 2.1. Summary Judgment for Trustee Was Proper Because Trustee Established There is no Genuine Issue of Material Fact and Trustee was Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law.15

 2.2. Standard of Review15

 2.3. There is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Because Appellant Admitted All Facts by Her Failure to Deny Them as She was Required by Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04.16

 2.4. Trustee is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law Because an Analysis of Factors Was Not Required, Because Trustee Acted Impartially, and Because the Trustee’s Determination to Make an Election is Presumed Fair and Reasonable, a Presumption Which Appellant Did Not Rebut.18

2.5 Conclusion.....26

POINT III27

3.1 The Affidavit is Admissible Because Objections to it Were Waived and Because the Affiant Had Adequate Personal Knowledge of its Facts.27

3.2. Standard of Review27

3.3. Appellant Admitted All of Trustee’s Facts by Her Failure Properly to Deny Them.28

3.4. The Affidavit is Admissible Because it Complies with Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 74.04(e).29

3.5. The Affidavit is Based on the Affiant’s Personal Knowledge.....30

3.6. The Affidavit Sets Forth Such Facts as Would be Admissible in Evidence.....32

3.7. Conclusion.....33

POINT IV34

4.1. Appellant’s Allegations of the Affiant’s Testimony as to Affiant’s Exhibits Fail to Demonstrate that the Exhibits Do Not Qualify for the Business Records Exception.....34

4.2. Standard of Review34

4.3. Appellant’s Complaints Do Not Disqualify the Exhibits.....35

4.4 RSMo. § 490.680 Sets Out the Elements for Qualifying an Exhibit For the Business Records Exception.36

4.5. Mr. Meyer is a “Qualified Witness” as that Phrase is Used in RSMo. § 490.680.37

4.6 Mr. Meyer Testified to the Identity and Mode or Timing, and if it Was Made in the Regular Course of Business, at or Near the Time of the Act, Condition or Event.38

4.7. Conclusion.....39

POINT V40

5.1 The Trial Court’s Order That Appellant Pay the Anne Trust for the Legal Fees Incurred by the Trust Should Be Affirmed.40

5.2 Standard of Review40

5.3 Caselaw Creates a Presumption of Correctness and a Requirement of Deference to the Trial Court When Reviewing an Award of Fees, Both of Which Appellant Failed to Overcome.....41

5.4 Appellant Has Not Shown the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Not Assessing the Trust’s Legal Fees Against Trustee.43

5.5 Appellant Has Not Shown the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Not Assessing Appellant’s Legal Fees Against the Anne Trust.....43

5.6 Appellant Has Not Shown the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Assessing the Anne Trust’s Legal Fees Against Appellant.....44

5.7 Conclusion.....46

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE49

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. St. Louis Public Service Co.</i> , 285 S.W.2d 663. (Mo. 1956).....	44
<i>Asset Acceptance v. Lodge</i> , 325 S.W.3d 525, 528 (Mo. App. E.D.2010).....	42
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 530 S.W.3d 35, 39-40 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)	53
<i>Brown v. Brown-Thill</i> , 543 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	53
<i>CACH LLC v. Askew</i> , 358 S.W.3d 58, 64 (Mo. banc 2012)	45, 46
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Harris</i> , 386 S.W.3d 864, n. 9 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)	40, 42
<i>Gateway Metro Fed. Credit Union v. Jones</i> , 603 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020)	38
<i>Hegger v. Valley Farm Dairy Co.</i> 596 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. banc 2020)	16
<i>Helton v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 944 S.W.2d 306, 309 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	42
<i>Hobbs v. Tuckness</i> , 949 S.W.2d 651, 654 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	44
<i>In re Gene Wild Revocable Trust</i> , 299 S.W.3d 767, 782 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009).....	48
<i>ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid-Am. Marine</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993)..	22,
34, 41	
<i>Jungmeyer v. City of Eldon</i> , 472 S.W.3d 202 (Mo.Ct.App. W.D. 2015).....	24
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 552 S.W.3d 532, 541 (Mo. banc 2018)	17
<i>O’Riley v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 400, 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	48, 49, 54
<i>Pazdernik v. Decker</i> , 652 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. App. 1983)	44
<i>Rossomanno v. Laclede Cab Company</i> , 328 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. banc 1959)	44
<i>Rustco Products Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 917, 924 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..	39
<i>State ex rel. Fischer v. Sanders</i> , 80 S.W.3d 1, 4 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	42

Tuper v. City of St. Louis, 468 S.W.3d 360, 370 (Mo. banc 2015) 32

U.S. v. Franco, 874 F.2d 1136, 1139 (7th Cir. 1989) 44

Wood v. Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co., 787 S.W.2d 816 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) 38

Statutes

RSMo. §§ 469.401-469.467 9

RSMo. § 456.10-1004 50, 54, 55

RSMo. § 469.401(15) 20

RSMo. § 469.401(8) 20

RSMo. § 469.403 27, 28, 29, 30

RSMo. § 469.403.1 27, 28

RSMo. § 469.403.2 9

RSMo. § 469.405 passim

RSMo. § 469.405.2 28, 29

RSMo. § 469.405.3 28, 29

RSMo. § 469.405.4 29

RSMo. § 469.411.5 14, 16, 17, 28

RSMo. § 469.411.5(2) 16, 17

RSMo. § 469.411.6(1) 20

RSMo. § 490.680 passim

RSMo. § 469.411 passim

Rules

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 74.04(e)..... 29

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 74.04..... 19, 20, 35

Mo.Sup.Ct.R. 74.04(c)(2)..... 19, 20
